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PART I -  FINANCIAL INFORMATION         

             
ITEM 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS         

             
HINGHAM INSTITUTION FOR SAVINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES 

   
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

         

   

September 30,      

2010  

December 31, 

2009  

(Unaudited)     (In  thousands) 

      

ASSETS            

             
Cash and due from banks    $ 5,651  $        7,372  

Short-term investments     54,215        45,265  

 Cash and cash equivalents     59,866   52,637      

             
Certificates of deposit      14,064        13,150  

Securities available for sale, at fair value    94,606        96,374  

Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost    13,373        13,373  

Loans, net of allowance for loan losses of         

 $6,645,000 in 2010 and $5,737,000 in 2009   775,013   718,242     

Other real estate owned     4,860   3,185  

Bank-owned life insurance     13,957        13,615  

Premises and equipment, net    6,520          5,434  

Prepaid FDIC assessment     2,683   3,409  

Accrued interest receivable     3,203          3,392  

Deferred income tax asset, net     2,038          1,990  

Other assets      1,137   759            

 Total assets     $ 991,320  $    925,560  

             
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY        

             
Deposits      $ 705,786  $   631,087  

Federal Home Loan Bank advances    208,106     222,636  

Mortgage payable     1,156        1,184  

Mortgagors' escrow accounts     2,208          1,968  

Accrued interest payable     631           714  

Other liabilities      2,177        2,678  

 Total liabilities      920,064    860,267  

             
             

Stockholders' equity:           

 Preferred stock, $1.00 par value,         

  2,500,000 shares authorized; none issued   --             --  

 Common stock, $1.00 par value, 5,000,000 shares       

  authorized; 2,124,250 shares issued and outstanding  2,124        2,124  

 Additional paid-in capital    10,417      10,412  

 Undivided profits     58,342      52,299  

 Accumulated other comprehensive income   373           458  

       Total stockholders' equity    71,256      65,293  

             
 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 991,320  $  925,560  

             

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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ITEM 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)             

                 HINGHAM INSTITUTION FOR SAVINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES 

                 
Consolidated Statements of Income 

      Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended 

      September 30,  September 30, 

   2010   2009  2010  2009 

(Unaudited)    (In thousands, except per share amounts) 

Interest and dividend income:              

 Loans    $ 11,461  $ 10,837  $ 33,295  $ 31,420 

 Debt securities   305   480   1,154   1,544 

 Equity securities     26   29   81   88 

 Short-term investments and certificates of deposit  106   115   330   364 

  Total interest and dividend income   11,898   11,461   34,860   33,416 

Interest expense:               

 Deposits     1,997   2,513   6,218   8,040 

 Federal Home Loan Bank advances     1,709   1,781   5,260   5,366 

 Mortgage payable    18   18   53   54 

  Total interest expense    3,724   4,312   11,531   13,460 

  Net interest income    8,174   7,149   23,329   19,956 

Provision for loan losses    300   400   1,000   1,400 

      Net interest income, after provision for loan losses 7,874   6,749   22,329   18,556 

Other income:               

 Customer service fees on deposits   232   214   636   644 

 Increase in bank-owned life insurance     114   114   342   346 

 Gain on sale of loans     --   --   --   318 

 Miscellaneous     61   54   186   158 

  Total other income    407   382   1,164   1,466 

Operating expenses:               

 Salaries and employee benefits    2,098   1,886   6,239   5,703 

 Data processing     202   208   627   645 

 Occupancy and equipment    296   323   956   1,010 

 Deposit insurance     262   293   817   1,084 

 Foreclosure      193   166   480   306 

 Marketing     113   134   359   354 

 Other general and administrative     529   571   1,654   1,571 

  Total operating expenses    3,693   3,581   11,132   10,673 

Income before income taxes    4,588   3,550   12,361   9,349 

Income tax provision     1,794   1,367   4,831   3,571 

  Net income    $ 2,794   2,183  $ 7,530  $ 5,778 

                 
Weighted average common shares outstanding:             

 Basic     2,124   2,124   2,124   2,124 

 Diluted      2,125   2,124   2,125   2,124 

                 
Earnings per common share:              

 Basic    $ 1.32  $ 1.03  $ 3.54  $ 2.72 

 Diluted    $ 1.32  $ 1.03  $ 3.54  $ 2.72 
                   

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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ITEM 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 
HINGHAM INSTITUTION FOR SAVINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES 

 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity 

For the Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2010 and 2009 

 
       Accumulated     

   Additional    Other  Total  

 Common  Paid-In  Undivided 

d Undivided 
 Comprehensive  Stockholders'  

 Stock  Capital  Profits    Income   Equity  

(Unaudited) (In thousands)  

                
Balance at December 31, 2008 $ 2,122  $ 10,364  $ 46,569  $ 770  $       59,825  

                 
 Comprehensive income:                

       Net income  --         --           5,778   --    5,778  

        Change in net unrealized gain on securities                

              available for sale, net of  tax effect  --   --   --                 (32)    (32)  

                
          Total comprehensive income               5,746  

                  
 Stock options exercised,                

      including tax effect of $12,000  2   48   --   --    50  

                 
 Cash dividends declared – common                

 ($0.64 per share)  --        --   (1,360)   --   (1,360)  

                     
Balance at September 30, 2009 $ 2,124  $ 10,412  $        50,987  $ 738  $      64,261  

                     
                
Balance at December 31, 2009 $ 2,124  $ 10,412  $      52,299  $                 458  $ 65,293  

                
 Comprehensive income:                

       Net income  --        --   7,530   --   7,530  

        Change in net unrealized gain on securities                 

              available for sale, net of  tax effect  --        --   --   (85)   (85)  

                
          Total comprehensive income              7,445  

                 
      Share-based compensation  --             

2 
          5   --   --             5  

                 
 Cash dividends declared – common                

 ($0.70 per share)  --        --   (1,487)    --           (1,487)  

                    
Balance at September 30, 2010 $ 2,124  $ 10,417  $ 58,342    $ 373  $ 71,256  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.  

  

 



 6 

ITEM 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)         

             

HINGHAM INSTITUTION FOR SAVINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES 

             

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

             

        Nine Months Ended 

        September 30, 

    2010  2009 

(Unaudited)    (In thousands) 

             

Cash flows from operating activities:         

 Net income       $ 7,530  $ 5,778 

 Adjustments to reconcile net income to          

  net cash provided (used) by operating activities:          

   Provision for loan losses        1,000   1,400 

   Gain on sale of loans     --   (318) 

   Amortization of securities, net        538   609 

   Amortization of deferred loan origination costs, net      107   105 

   Share-based compensation expense    5   -- 

   Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation arrangements    --   (12) 

   Depreciation and amortization of premises and equipment         333   366 

   Increase in bank-owned life insurance     (342)   (346) 

   Net gain on other real estate owned     (73)   -- 

   Changes in operating assets and liabilities:          

    Loans held for sale     --   (14,371) 

    Accrued interest receivable and other assets      537   (512) 

    Accrued interest payable and other liabilities     (117)   173 

             

 Net cash provided (used) by operating activities       9,518   (7,128) 

              

Cash flows from investing activities:          

 Activity in certificates of deposit:         

  Maturities     5,060   5,808 

  Purchases     (5,974)   (5,135) 

 Activity in available-for-sale securities:         

  Maturities, prepayments and calls     61,131   35,913 

  Purchases       (60,034)   (40,777) 

 Loans originated, net of payments received        (64,188)   (69,673) 

 Proceeds from sale of loans     --   11,194 

 Proceeds from sale of other real estate owned     4,708   280 

 Additions to premises and equipment      (1,419)   (214) 

              

 Net cash used in investing activities       (60,716)   (62,604) 

              

(continued) 

 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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ITEM 1 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (concluded)      

          

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (concluded) 

     Nine Months Ended 

     September 30, 

      2010  2009 

(Unaudited) (In thousands) 

          

          

Cash flows from financing activities:      

 Increase in deposits  74,699   103,485 

 Increase in mortgagors' escrow accounts  240   201 

 Proceeds from stock options exercised  --   38 

 Cash dividends paid on common stock  (1,954)   (1,805) 

 Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation arrangements   --   12 

 Net repayments of borrowings with maturities of less than three months  --   (18,000) 

 Proceeds from Federal Home Loan Bank advances with maturities      

  of three months or more  32,000   103,000 

 Repayment of Federal Home Loan Bank advances with maturities 

    of three months or more  (46,530)   (85,141) 

 Repayment of mortgage payable  (28)   (26) 

          

  Net cash provided by financing activities   58,427   101,764 

          

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  7,229   32,032 

          

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  52,637   20,218 

          

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 59,866  $ 52,250 

          

Supplementary information:      

 Interest paid on deposit accounts $ 6,222  $ 8,035 

 Interest paid on Federal Home Loan Bank advances and mortgage payable  5,392   5,456 

 Income taxes paid  5,762   4,471 

           

Non-cash investing and financing activities:      

 Transfer from loans to other real estate owned  6,310   4,084 

          

          

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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HINGHAM INSTITUTION FOR SAVINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 and 2009 

 

NOTE 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 The unaudited consolidated financial statements of Hingham Institution for Savings (the “Bank”) presented 

herein should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Hingham Institution for Savings 

for the year ended December 31, 2009 filed on Form 10-K. 

 Financial information as of September 30, 2010 and the results of operations and cash flows for the three 

months and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 are unaudited, and in the opinion of management 

reflect all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of such information.  Interim results are not necessarily 

indicative of results to be expected for the entire year. 

 

NOTE 2:  COMMITMENTS 

 At September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, there were $92.7 million and $71.1 million, respectively in 

outstanding loan commitments as follows: 

  

  September 30, 

 2010 

 December 31, 

2009 

  (In thousands) 

Mortgage origination  $ 42,141  $ 21,007 

Unused lines of credit   44,967   43,290 

Unadvanced construction funds   5,446   6,204 

Letters of credit   135   585 

 Total $ 92,689  $ 71,086 

 

 At September 30, 2010, the Bank had the following contractual obligations outstanding: 

 
 Payments Due by Year 

  

Total 

 Less Than 

One Year 

 One to 

Three Years 

 Three to 

Five Years 

 More than 

Five Years 

Contractual Obligations: (In thousands) 

   Certificates of deposit $ 336,916  $ 261,932  $ 70,183  $ 4,801  $ -- 

   Federal Home Loan Bank advances  208,106   51,000   43,000   78,000   36,106 

   Mortgage payable  1,156   42   86   96   932 

   Data processing agreements*  751   557   194   --   -- 

   Lease agreements**  900   176   369   300   55 

   Construction contract***  2,511   2,511   --   --   -- 

 

               *  Estimated payments subject to change based on transaction volume.   

             ** Leases contain provisions to pay certain operating expenses, the cost of which is not included above.  Lease 

commitments are based on the initial contract term, or longer when, in the opinion of management, it is more 

likely than not that the lease will be renewed. 

           ***  In May 2010, the Bank entered into contract to expand the Bank's current facilities on land owned by the Bank at 

49 and 55 Main Street, Hingham, MA.  Construction started in May 2010 and will take approximately 10-12 

months to complete with an anticipated total cost of $3.5 million. 
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Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

 

NOTE 3:  FAIR VALUES OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 The Bank groups its assets and liabilities measured at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in 

which the assets and liabilities are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value. 

 Level 1- Valuation is based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  Level 1 

assets and liabilities include debt and equity securities that are traded in an active exchange market.  Valuations are 

obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities. 

 Level 2 – Valuation is based on observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for 

similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can 

be corroborated by observable market data from substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.  For example, 

Level 2 assets and liabilities may include debt securities with quoted prices that are traded less frequently than 

exchange-traded instruments.  

 Level 3 – Valuation is based on unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and 

that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.  Level 3 assets and liabilities include financial 

instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar 

techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant management 

judgment or estimation.   

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Bank in estimating fair value disclosures for 

financial instruments: 

Cash and cash equivalents - The carrying amounts of cash, due from banks and short-term investments 

approximate fair values based on the short-term nature of the assets. 

Certificates of deposit - Fair values for certificates of deposit are based upon quoted market prices provided 

by the broker. 

Securities available for sale – Fair values are obtained from a service provider and are not adjusted by the 

Bank.  The securities measured at fair value in Level 1 are based on quoted market prices in an active exchange 

market and generally include marketable equity securities. Securities measured at fair value in Level 2 are based 

on pricing models that consider standard input factors such as observable market data, benchmark yields, interest 

rate volatilities, broker/dealer quotes, credit spreads and new issue data. These securities include government-

sponsored enterprise obligations, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“FHLMC”) and Federal National 

Mortgage Association (“FNMA”) bonds, corporate bonds and other securities. 

Federal Home Loan Bank stock - The carrying value of Federal Home Loan Bank (“FHLB”) stock is 

deemed to approximate fair value based on the redemption provisions of the FHLB of Boston. 

Loans - For variable-rate loans that reprice frequently and with no significant change in credit risk, fair 

values are based on carrying values. Fair values for other loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analysis, 

using interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers of similar credit quality. Fair 

values for non-performing loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analysis or underlying collateral values, 

where applicable. 

Deposits - The fair values of non-certificate accounts are, by definition, equal to the amounts payable on 

demand at the reporting date which is their carrying amount. Fair values for certificates of deposit are estimated 

using a discounted cash flow calculation that applies interest rates currently being offered in the market on 

certificates to a schedule of aggregated expected monthly maturities on time deposits. 

Federal Home Loan Bank advances - The fair values of the advances are estimated using discounted cash 

flow analysis based on the Bank’s current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing 

arrangements. 
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Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

 

Mortgage payable - The fair value of the Bank’s mortgage payable is estimated using discounted cash flow 

analysis based on the current incremental borrowing rates in the market for similar types of borrowing 

arrangements. 

Mortgagors’ escrow accounts - The carrying amounts of mortgagors’ escrow accounts approximate fair 

value. 

Accrued interest - The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate fair value. 

Off-balance-sheet instruments - Fair values for off-balance-sheet lending commitments are based on fees 

currently charged to enter into similar agreements, taking into account the remaining terms of the agreements and 

the counterparties’ credit standing. At September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the fair value of commitments 

outstanding was not significant since fees charged were not material. 
 The Bank is also required, from time to time, to measure certain other financial assets on a non-recurring 

basis in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”).  These adjustments to fair value 

usually result from the application of lower-of-cost-or-market accounting or write-downs of individual assets.   

 The following tables summarize the fair value hierarchy used to determine each adjustment and the 

carrying value of the related assets. The total losses represent the amount of write-downs recorded on the assets 

held at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009.   There were no liabilities measured at fair value. 

 
  

September 30, 2010 

 Quarter Ended 

September 30,  

2010 

  

Level 1 

  

Level 2 

  

Level 3 

 Assets at 

Fair Value 

 Total 

Losses 

 (In thousands) 

Assets               

  Recurring:               

  Securities available for sale:               

      Government-sponsored enterprise securities $ --  $ 91,241  $ --  $ 91,241   n/a 

     Residential mortgage-backed securities  --   250   --   250   n/a 

     Equity securities  3,115   --   --   3,115   n/a 

   Non-recurring:               

    Impaired loans   --   --   1,113   1,113   -- 

    Other real estate owned  --   --   3,846   3,846   317 

           Total assets $ 3,115  $ 91,491  $ 4,882  $ 99,488  $ 317 

 
  

 

December 31, 2009 

 Quarter Ended 

December 31, 

2009 

  

Level 1 

  

Level 2 

  

Level 3 

 Assets at 

Fair Value 

 Total 

Losses 

 (In thousands) 

Assets               

  Recurring:               

  Securities available for sale:               

     Government-sponsored enterprise securities $ --  $ 88,594  $ --  $ 88,594   n/a 

     Residential mortgage-backed securities  --   4,767   --   4,767   n/a 

     Equity securities  3,013   --   --   3,013   n/a 

   Non-recurring:               

    Impaired loans   --   --   743   743   -- 

    Other real estate owned  --   --   2,300   2,300   100 

           Total assets $ 3,013  $ 93,361  $ 3,043  $ 99,417  $ 100 
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Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

 

At September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the amount of impaired loans and other real estate owned 

in Level 3 represented the carrying value of impaired loans or properties for which adjustments are based on the 

appraised value of the collateral, considering discounting factors and as adjusted for selling costs.  Appraised 

values are typically based on a blend of (a) an income approach using observable cash flows to measure fair value 

and (b) a market approach using observable market comparables.   
 

The estimated fair values, and related carrying or notional amounts, of the Bank’s financial instruments are 

as follows. Since certain financial instruments and all nonfinancial instruments are excluded from the disclosure 

requirements, the aggregate fair value amounts presented herein do not necessarily represent the underlying fair 

value of the Bank. 

 
   September 30, 2010  December 31, 2009 

   Carrying 

Amount 

 Fair  

Value 

 Carrying 

Amount 

 Fair  

Value 

   (in thousands) 

Financial assets:             

 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 59,866  $ 59,866  $ 52,637  $ 52,637 

 Certificates of deposit   14,064   14,161   13,150   13,230 

 Securities available for sale   94,606   94,606   96,374   96,374 

 Federal Home Loan Bank stock   13,373   13,373   13,373   13,373 

 Loans, net   775,013   792,970   718,242   724,591 

 Accrued interest receivable   3,203   3,203   3,392   3,392 

              

Financial liabilities:             

 Deposits  $ 705,786  $ 708,202  $ 631,087  $ 633,803 

 Federal Home Loan Bank advances   208,106   219,908   222,636   228,320 

 Mortgage payable   1,156   1,344   1,184   1,355 

 Mortgagors’ escrow accounts   2,208   2,208   1,968   1,968 

 Accrued interest payable   631   631   714   714 

 

 

NOTE 4:  SECURITIES AVAILABLE FOR SALE  

 

 The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities available for sale, with gross unrealized gains and 

losses, follows: 

 
    Gross 

Unrealized 

Gains 

 Gross 

Unrealized 

Losses 

 Fair 

Value   Amortized 

Cost 

   

     

    (In Thousands) 

September 30, 2010            
             

Debt securities:            

   Government-sponsored enterprises –FHLMC $ 15,815  $ 71  $ --  $ 15,886 

   Government-sponsored enterprises – FNMA  24,409   109   --   24,518 

   Government-sponsored enterprises – Other  50,566   276   (5)   50,837 

   Residential mortgage-backed – FHLMC  103   2   --   105 

   Residential mortgage-backed – FNMA  144   1   --   145 

 Total debt securities  91,037   459   (5)   91,491 

Equity securities  3,000   115   --   3,115 

 Total securities available for sale $ 94,037  $ 574  $ (5)  $ 94,606 
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Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 

 

   Gross 

Unrealized 

Gains 

 Gross 

Unrealized 

Losses 

  

Fair        

Value 
 Amortized 

Cost 

   

    

 (In Thousands) 

December 31, 2009            
             

Debt securities:            

   Government-sponsored enterprises –FHLMC $ 22,068  $ 184  $ --  $ 22,252 

   Government-sponsored enterprises – FNMA  12,383   56   (4)   12,435 

   Government-sponsored enterprises – Other  53,530   435   (58)   53,907 

   Residential mortgage-backed – FHLMC  2,033   23   (1)   2,055 

   Residential mortgage-backed – FNMA  2,658   54   --   2,712 

 Total debt securities  92,672   752   (63)   93,361 

Equity securities  3,000   13   --   3,013 

 Total securities available for sale $ 95,672  $ 765  $ (63)  $ 96,374 

 

At September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, debt securities with a fair value of $91,491,000 and 

$93,361,000, respectively, were pledged to secure FHLB advances.  

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of debt securities by contractual maturity at September 30, 

2010 are shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because of prepayments and 

scheduled payments on mortgage-backed securities. Further, certain obligors have the right to call bonds and 

obligations without prepayment penalties. 

 
   Amortized 

Cost 

 Fair 

Value     

   (In Thousands) 

Bonds and obligations:       

 Within 1 year  $ 30,966  $ 31,185 

 Over 1 year to 5 years   59,824   60,056 
        

Residential mortgage-backed securities:       

 Within 1 year   --   -- 

 Over 1 year to 5 years   --   -- 

 Over 5 to 10 years   140   141 

 Over 10 years   107   109 
        

 Total debt securities  $ 91,037  $ 91,491 
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Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

 
 

  Information pertaining to securities with gross unrealized losses at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 

2009, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous 

loss position, follows: 
 

     Less Than Twelve Months  Over Twelve Months 

     Gross    Gross 

Unrealized 

Losses 

   

     Unrealized  Fair   Fair 

     Losses  Value   Value 

     (In Thousands) 

September 30, 2010               

Debt securities:               

   Government-sponsored enterprises - FHLMC  $ --  $ --  $ --  $ -- 

   Government-sponsored enterprises – FNMA   --   --   --   -- 

   Government-sponsored enterprises – Other   5   6,081   --   -- 

 Total temporarily impaired securities  $ 5  $ 6,081  $ --  $ -- 

 

At September 30, 2010, five debt securities had unrealized losses with aggregate depreciation of less than 

1% from the Bank’s amortized cost basis.  These unrealized losses relate to government-sponsored enterprise’s 

bonds, and result from changes in interest rates since their purchase.  Because the declines in market value are 

attributable to changes in interest rates and not to credit quality, and because the Bank does not intend to sell the 

securities and it is not more likely than not that the Bank will be required to sell the securities before recovery of 

their amortized cost basis, which may be maturity, no declines are deemed to be other than temporary. 
 

     Less Than Twelve Months  Over Twelve Months 

     Gross    Gross 

Unrealized 

Losses 

   

     Unrealized  Fair   Fair 

     Losses  Value   Value 

     (In Thousands) 

December 31, 2009               

Debt securities:               

   Government-sponsored enterprises - FNMA  $ 4  $ 2,999  $ --  $ -- 

   Government-sponsored enterprises - Other   58   12,059   --   -- 

   Residential mortgage-backed – FHLMC   --   --   1   84 

 Total temporarily impaired debt securities $ 62  $ 15,058  $ 1  $ 84 

 

NOTE 5:  DIVIDEND DECLARATION 

On September 25, 2010, the Board of Directors declared a cash dividend of $0.24 per share to all 

stockholders of record as of October 9, 2010, payable October 20, 2010. 
 

  

NOTE 6:  NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS AND REGULATIONS 

 

In July 2010, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update 

(“ASU”) No. 2010-20, Receivables (“Topic 310”): Disclosures about the Credit Quality of Financing Receivables 

and the Allowance for Credit Losses. The ASU amends FASB Accounting Standards Codification™ Topic 310, 

Receivables.  The amendments in this ASU enhance disclosures about the credit quality of financing receivables 

and the allowance for credit losses.  Existing disclosure guidance is amended to require an entity to provide a 

greater level of disaggregated information about the credit quality of its financing receivables and its allowance for 

credit losses. In addition, the amendments in this ASU require an entity to disclose credit quality indicators, past  
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Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

 

due information, and modifications of its financing receivables. The disclosures are effective as of the end of a 

reporting period for interim and annual reporting periods ending on or after December 15, 2010.  The disclosures 

about activity that occurs during a reporting period are effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning 

on or after December 15, 2010.  The adoption of this ASU will have a significant impact on the disclosures in the 

December 31, 2010 financial statements. 

 

In July 2010, Congress enacted the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the 

“Dodd-Frank Act” or the “Law”). The Law will significantly change the current bank regulatory structure and 

affect the lending, deposit, investment, securitization, governance, trading and operating activities of financial 

institutions and their holding companies. The Law requires various federal agencies to adopt a broad range of new 

implementing rules and regulations, and to prepare numerous studies and reports for Congress. The federal 

agencies are given significant discretion in drafting the implementing rules and regulations, and consequently, 

many of the possible implications of the Law may not be known for many months or years. Certain provisions of 

the Law will have an impact on the Bank.  For example: 

 

 Effective one year after the date of enactment a provision of the Law that eliminates the federal prohibitions 

on paying interest on demand deposits, thus allowing businesses to have interest bearing checking accounts.  

 It broadens the base for Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) deposit insurance assessments. 

Assessments will now be based on the average consolidated total assets less tangible equity capital of a 

financial institution. 

 It sets forth a number of new regulatory requirements applicable to debit cards, including certain limitations 

on interchange fees.  

 It permanently increases the maximum amount of deposit insurance for banks, savings institutions and credit 

unions to $250,000 per depositor, retroactive to January 1, 2009, and non-interest bearing transaction accounts 

have unlimited deposit insurance through December 31, 2013.  

 It will require publicly traded companies to give stockholders a non-binding vote on executive compensation 

and so-called “golden parachute” payments, and authorizes the Securities and Exchange Commission to 

promulgate rules that would allow stockholders to nominate their own candidates using a company’s proxy 

materials. It also directs the Federal Reserve Board to promulgate rules prohibiting excessive compensation 

paid to bank executives, regardless of whether the company is publicly traded or not.  

 It creates a new Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection (the “Bureau”) with broad powers to supervise and 

enforce consumer protection laws. The Bureau has broad rule-making authority for a wide range of consumer 

protection laws that apply to all banks and savings institutions, including the authority to prohibit “unfair, 

deceptive or abusive” acts and practices. The Bureau has examination and enforcement authority over all 

banks and savings institutions with more than $10 billion in assets. Banks with $10 billion or less in assets 

will continue to be examined for compliance with the consumer laws by their primary bank regulators.  

 

It is difficult to predict at this time what specific impact the Dodd-Frank Act and the yet to be written 

implementing rules and regulations will have on community banks. However, it is expected that at a minimum they 

will affect the way in which the Bank does business and the regulatory requirements with which we must comply, 

increase our operating and compliance costs and could increase our interest expense and general and administrative 

expense.  
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ITEM 2 - MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS. 

 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 This report may contain statements relating to future results of the Bank (including certain projections and 

business trends) that are considered "forward-looking statements" as defined in the Private Secities Litigation 

Reform Act of 1995.  Actual results may differ materially from those projected as a result of certain risks and 

uncertainties, including but not limited to changes in political and economic conditions, interest rate fluctuations, 

and competitive product and pricing pressures within the Bank's market, bond market fluctuations, personal and 

corporate customers' bankruptcies, and inflation, as well as other risks and uncertainties. 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 The earnings of the Bank are driven primarily by its net interest income, which is influenced by market 

interest rates as well as the Bank’s ability to generate loans and gather deposits.  To a significantly lesser degree, 

the Bank also generates fee income from its deposit and loan customers.  Earnings can also be affected by the 

creditworthiness of its borrowers, and as such, management monitors the portfolio and analyzes trends, both 

internal and external, which could impact the borrowers’ ability to repay their loans.  The Bank operates nine 

banking offices which provide services to its deposit and loan customers.  The Bank competes with other local, 

regional and national banks, credit unions and mutual funds to attract new depositors.  The Bank is regulated by 

various agencies, primarily the FDIC, which among other things require minimum capital levels. 

 Net income increased $611,000, or 28%, for the third quarter of 2010 as compared to the same quarter of 

2009, due to the $1.0 million, or 14%, improvement in net interest income, a decrease of $100,000 in the provision 

for loan losses and a $25,000, or 7%, improvement in other income.  This was partially offset by a $112,000, or 

3%, increase in operating expenses.   

 Net income increased $1.8 million, or 30%, for the first nine months of 2010 as compared to the same 

period in 2009, due to the $3.4 million, or 17%, improvement in net interest income along with a $400,000 

reduction in the provision for loan losses, offset, in part, by a $459,000, or 4%, increase in operating expenses and 

a reduction of $302,000 in other income. 

 During the first nine months of 2010, the Bank originated $165.6 million in loans, resulting in net loan 

growth of $56.8 million after giving effect to continued loan prepayments and amortization.  At September 30, 

2010, loans continue to be the Bank’s largest component of total assets at 78%.  Non-performing assets were 

0.92% of total assets at September 30, 2010 as compared to 1.36% at December 31, 2009.  Management believes 

that these assets are significantly collateralized, pose minimal risk of loss to the Bank, and that the allowance for 

loan losses is sufficient to absorb such losses, if any.   

  During the first nine months of 2010, $61.1 million of the Bank’s securities matured, paid down or were 

called and $60.0 million of the proceeds were reinvested in the securities portfolio.    

 During the first nine months of 2010, the Bank received $74.7 million in net new deposits from customers 

seeking the safe haven of a fully-insured depository institution amidst the volatility in the equity markets and 

concerns about the viability of regional and national banks. These funds were used to fund loans, purchase 

securities and to reduce the level of borrowed funds.   

 The Bank continues to exceed all of the minimum regulatory capital requirements.   
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009 

The following discussion of the financial condition and results of operations of the Bank should be read in conjunction with 

the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our 

Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009. Matters discussed in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-

Q and in our public disclosures, whether written or oral, relating to future events or our future performance, including any 

discussion, express or implied, of our anticipated growth, operating results, future earnings per share, plans and objectives, 

contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These statements are often identified by the words “believe”, “plans”, “estimate”, 

“project”, “target”, “continue”, “intend”, “expect”, “future”, “anticipates”, and similar expressions that are not statements of 

historical fact. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve certain risks, uncertainties and 

assumptions that are difficult to predict, including changes in political and economic climate, interest rate fluctuations and 

competitive product and pricing pressures within the Bank’s market, bond market fluctuations, personal and corporate 

customers’ bankruptcies and inflation. Our actual results and timing of certain events could differ materially from those 

anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including, but not limited to, those set forth 

under “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in our other public filings with the FDIC. It is 

routine for internal projections and expectations to change as the year or each quarter in the year progresses, and therefore, it 

should be clearly understood that all forward-looking statements and the internal projections and beliefs upon which we base 

our expectations included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are made only as of the date of this Quarterly Report on 

Form 10-Q and may change. While we may elect to update forward-looking statements at some point in the future, we do not 

undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or 

otherwise.  

 

GENERAL 

 The Bank reported net income of $2.8 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2010 as compared to 

$2.2 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2009.  Net income was $1.32 per share (basic and diluted) for the 

quarter ended September 30, 2010 as compared with $1.03 per share (basic and diluted) for the same period in 

2009.  Earnings for the quarter ended September 30, 2010 were positively impacted by a 14% improvement in net 

interest income, a decrease of $100,000 in the provision for loan losses and a $25,000 increase in other income.  

This was partially offset by a $112,000, or 3%, increase in operating expenses.   

 

NET INTEREST INCOME 

 Net interest income is impacted by market interest rates.  As market rates fall, rates paid to depositors 

decrease and maturing borrowings may be refinanced at lower rates.  New loans and securities may earn lower 

rates.  Adjustable rate loans may also re-set at lower rates.   

 During the last 12 months, interest rates have been at historical lows as the Federal Reserve Bank has held 

the Federal Funds rate to near zero.  Instability in Europe and other parts of the world have created a demand for 

US government securities which, combined with little indication of inflation, have served to keep long-term rates 

at historic lows. Additionally, continued volatility in financial markets has produced higher deposit balances as 

customers seek the safe haven of a fully-insured depository institution. 

 The net effect of these low interest rates and growth in deposit balances was reflected in the improvement 

of the Bank’s weighted average rate spread and net interest margin which were 3.30% and 3.46%,  respectively, 

for the quarter ended September 30, 2010 as compared to 3.11% and 3.33%, respectively, for the quarter ended 

September 30, 2009.  When comparing the two quarters, the yield on total earning assets decreased by 29 basis 

points and the rate on interest-bearing liabilities decreased by 48 basis points.  

 Net interest income was $8.2 million for the third quarter of 2010 and $7.1 million for the third quarter of 

2009.  The $1.0 million improvement was due to an increase in the weighted average rate spread of 19 basis points 

(most notable in the lower rates paid on deposits and borrowings) accompanied by a 10%  increase in average 

earning assets in the third quarter of 2010 compared to the third quarter of 2009.   
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The following table details components of net interest income and yields/rates on average earning assets/liabilities. 

 

     Three Months Ended September 30,  

 2010  2009  

     AVERAGE         YIELD/  AVERAGE         YIELD/  

     BALANCE  INTEREST  RATE  BALANCE  INTEREST  RATE  

(Dollars in thousands)                 
                     

Loans (1) (2)  $ 764,759  $ 11,461  5.99 % $ 715,144  $ 10,837  6.06 % 

Securities (3) (4)  103,424   331  1.28   102,663   509  1.98  

Short-term investments and certificates of deposit  75,970   106  0.56   42,016   115  1.09  

 Total earning assets  944,153   11,898  5.04   859,823   11,461  5.33  

Other assets    36,079        30,259       

 Total assets  $ 980,232       $ 890,082       

                     

Interest-bearing deposits (5) $ 643,618   1,997  1.24  $ 558,862   2,513  1.80  

Borrowed funds   211,098   1,727  3.27   217,766   1,799  3.30  

 Total interest-bearing liabilities  854,716   3,724  1.74   776,628   4,312  2.22  

Demand deposits   52,183        46,124       

Other liabilities   2,706        3,469       

 Total liabilities   909,605        826,221       

Stockholders' equity  70,627        63,861       

 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 980,232       $ 890,082       

Net interest income      $ 8,174       $ 7,149    

                      

Weighted average rate spread       3.30 %        3.11 % 

                     

Net interest margin (6)       3.46 %       3.33 % 
                     

Average interest earning assets to average  

interest-bearing liabilities (7)       110.46 %       110.71 % 

                      

  (1)  Before allowance for loan losses.               

  (2)  Includes non-accrual loans. 

  (3)  Excludes the impact of the average net unrealized gain or loss on securities available for sale.  

  (4)  Includes Federal Home Loan Bank stock.  

  (5)  Includes mortgagors' escrow accounts.               

  (6)  Net interest income divided by average total earning assets.          

  (7)  Total earning assets divided by total interest-bearing liabilities.          
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 The following table presents information regarding changes in interest and dividend income and interest 

expense of the Bank for the periods indicated.  For each category, information is provided with respect to the 

change attributable to volume (change in volume multiplied by old rate) and the change in rate (change in rate 

multiplied by old volume).  The change attributable to both volume and rate is allocated proportionately to the 

change due to volume and rate. 

 

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2010 

Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2009 

Increase (Decrease) 

 Due to   

 Volume  Rate  Total 

Interest and dividend income:         

   Loans $ 744  $ (120)  $ 624 

   Securities  4   (182)   (178) 

   Short-term investments and certificates of deposit 65   (74)   (9) 

      Total interest and dividend income  813   (376)   437 

 Interest expense:         

   Deposits  342   (858)   (516) 

   Borrowed funds  (54)   (18)   (72) 

       Total interest expense  288   (876)   (588) 

Net interest income $ 525  $ 500  $ 1,025 

 

 Interest and dividend income rose by $437,000 to $11.9 million for the third quarter of 2010 as compared 

to $11.5 million for the third quarter of 2009.  The yield on total interest-earning assets was 5.04% for the quarter 

ended September 30, 2010 as compared to 5.33% for the quarter ended September 30, 2009.   

 Interest income on loans increased $624,000 when comparing the two periods, primarily resulting from a 

7% increase in average loans, offset, in part, by a 7 basis point decrease in overall yield.  During the nine months 

of 2010, long-term rates have declined resulting in lower portfolio yields as new loans are closed at lower rates 

than those in the portfolio.  Additionally, existing loans that reset to market rates, such as adjustable rate residential 

and commercial mortgages with reset dates in late 2009 and through the first nine months of 2010, were impacted 

by lower market rates. The Bank has been slower than some of its competitors in lowering rates in early 2010 

when mortgage rates hit historic lows.  Although this has slowed origination volume, management believes it has 

reduced the long-term interest rate risk by limiting the amount of low interest rate loans. 

 Securities and short-term investments accounted for 19% of the total average earning assets for the quarter 

ended September 30, 2010 and 17% for the same period in 2009.  Income for these categories decreased $187,000 

when comparing the two periods primarily due to decreases in interest rates and was partially offset by a $34.7 

million increase in average balances.   Over the last 12 months, both short-term and long-term rates have declined 

affecting short-term overnight investments and matured/called securities when the funds are reinvested.   

 The average rate on interest-bearing liabilities decreased to 1.74% for the third quarter of 2010 from 2.22% 

for the comparable quarter of 2009.  Total interest expense decreased by $588,000 when comparing the quarters 

ended September 30, 2010 and 2009.  During the prior 12 months, there has been an increase of $84.8 million in 

average interest bearing deposits that allowed the Bank to fund a significant portion of asset growth.  During the 

same period, the average balance on borrowed funds decreased by $6.7 million.   

 Interest expense on deposits decreased by $516,000, primarily as a result of a 56 basis point decrease in the 
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weighted average rate, offset, in part, by an $84.8 million increase in average interest-bearing deposit balances.  

The rates paid on money market deposit accounts and certificates of deposit were lowered during the last three 

months of 2009 and through the first nine months of 2010 and reflect market conditions.   The Bank has benefitted 

from the lower interest rate environment as certificates roll into lower rate products and rates paid on money 

market products are lowered.  During the first nine months of 2010, the Bank has also seen a shift in deposit 

balances from certificate accounts to non-certificate accounts.  Although certificate balances have increased by 

$16.3 million during the first nine months of 2010, non-certificate accounts increased by $58.4 million and 

represents 52% of total deposits at September 30, 2010 compared to 49% at December 31, 2009.  Generally, most 

mutual fund and broker related money market products are indexed to short term rates.  A combination of more 

attractive rates on bank money markets along with deposit insurance coverage has produced strong growth in our 

money market and short-term certificate products. The significant increase in deposit balances has allowed the 

Bank to fund lending activity and pay off a portion of borrowings as they matured.    

 Interest expense on borrowed funds for the third quarter of 2010 decreased by $72,000 compared to the 

same quarter in 2009 due to a decrease in the average balance of $6.7 million along with a 3 basis point decrease in 

the weighted average rate.  Due to the current low interest rate environment, the Bank implemented a strategy to 

reduce its overall interest rate risk by extending maturities.  This was done while reducing the average cost of 

borrowing by taking advantage of the lower long-term borrowing rates. 

 

PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 

 At September 30, 2010, management's review of the allowance for loan losses concluded that a balance of 

$6.6 million was adequate to provide for losses based upon evaluation of risk in the loan portfolio.  During the 

third quarter of 2010, management provided $300,000 to achieve such a loan loss allowance balance at September 

30, 2010.  The Bank recognized $92,000 in net charge-offs through the first nine months of 2010.  The sluggish 

economic recovery and the uncertainty of national and local market conditions warranted increasing the Bank’s 

allowance for loan losses as a percentage of total loans.  Comparably, at September 30, 2009, management’s 

evaluation of the balance of the allowance for loan losses indicated the need for a quarterly provision of $400,000.   

 At September 30, 2010, the allowance for loan losses represented 0.85% of gross loans as compared to 

0.79% at December 31, 2009 and 0.77% at September 30, 2009.  Management considers many factors when 

evaluating the balance in the loan loss allowance including, but not limited to, trends in charge-offs and 

delinquencies, trends in portfolio volume, maturity and composition and the local and national economic condition.  

This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as more 

information becomes available.  In particular, at September 30, 2010, management considered the amount of its 

non-accrual and delinquent loans, and the volatility in the financial markets as major factors in increasing certain 

allowance loss factors, while specific reserves on impaired loans decreased from $125,000 at both September 30, 

2009 and December 31. 2009 to $76,000 at September 30, 2010. Management believes that its loans classified as 

non-accrual are significantly collateralized, pose minimal risk of loss to the Bank and the allowance for loan losses 

is sufficient to absorb such losses, if any.    

 

OTHER INCOME 

 Other income is comprised of gain on sale of loans, customer service fees, increases in the cash surrender 

value of life insurance policies and miscellaneous income.  Total other income was $407,000 for the quarter ended 

September 30, 2010 as compared to $382,000 for the same quarter of 2009.  Customer Service fees for the three 

months ending September 30, 2010 increased by $18,000 primarily due to an increase in deposit accounts and 

related fees. Other components of other income were relatively flat when comparing the two periods. 
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OPERATING EXPENSES 

 Total operating expenses were $3.7 million, or an annualized 1.51% of average total assets, for the quarter 

ended September 30, 2010 as compared to $3.6 million, or 1.61%, for the same quarter of 2009.  Operating 

expenses include salaries and employee benefits, data processing, occupancy and equipment, deposit insurance, 

foreclosure, marketing and other general and administrative expenses.   

 Salaries and employee benefits expenses rose 11% primarily due to annual merit-based salary increases, 

rising medical insurance costs and a lower level of deferred salary expense recognition due to the lower volume of 

loan production. 

 Data processing expenses declined by $6,000 due to lower ATM network processing charges.  Additionally 

the Bank recognized lower costs for check processing due to the Bank converting to electronic presentment and 

receipt of customer checks. 

 Occupancy and equipment expenditures decreased by 27,000, or 8%, due primarily to lower maintenance 

expenditures and several capital expenditures fully depreciated during the year.  This was partially offset by 

increases in property taxes.   

 Deposit insurance expense decreased by $31,000, or 11%, due primarily to a lower assessment rate in 2010 

as a result of a lower level of non-performing loans, which is one of the criteria using in the determination of the 

assessment rate.  This was partially offset by an increase in insured deposit balances.   

 Foreclosure related expenses increased by $27,000 to $193,000 for the third quarter 2010.  During 2010, 

the Bank has made significant progress resolving several problem loans.  During the quarter, four properties were 

transferred to other real estate owned and four properties were sold.  The Bank has been actively working on 

problem loans and continues to manage them as they progress to final resolution.  This includes actively 

monitoring borrowers when they pass through the bankruptcy process along with managing the foreclosure process 

and proactively liquidating properties. At September 30, 2010, the Bank had seven properties totaling $4.9 million 

in other real estate owned compared to four properties totaling $3.2 million at December 31, 2009 and five 

properties totaling $4.1 million at September 30, 2009. 

 Marketing expenses decreased by $21,000 to $113,000 for the third quarter 2010.  The decrease was due 

the timing of marketing initiatives and planned advertising. 

 Other expenses, which include director fees, supplies, corporate legal expense, deposit related losses and 

audit-related expenses, among others, decreased $42,000, or 7%, when comparing the two periods primarily due to 

losses taken in 2009 as the result of a branch robbery along with reductions in audit related expenses, 

correspondent bank service charges and lower loan appraisal and inspection expenses. 

 

INCOME TAXES 

 The Bank recognizes income taxes under the asset and liability method in which deferred tax assets and 

liabilities are established for the temporary difference between the accounting basis and the tax basis of the Bank's 

assets and liabilities at enacted tax rates expected to be in effect when the amounts related to such temporary 

differences realized or settled.  The Bank's deferred tax asset is reviewed quarterly and adjustments to such asset 

are recognized as deferred income tax expense or benefit based on management's judgment relating to the 

realizability of such asset. 

 During the third quarter of 2010, the Bank recorded $1.8 million, or 39.1% of pre-tax income, in tax 

expense as compared to $1.4 million, or 38.5%, for the same quarter in 2009.  The increase in expense is primarily 

due to the increase in pre-tax earnings. Changes to the tax rate were primarily attributable to fluctuations in 

preferential tax treatment items and changes to projected income before taxes.  
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009 

 

GENERAL 

  The Bank reported net income of $7.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 as compared 

to $5.8 million for the same period ended September 30, 2009.  Net income was $3.54 per share (basic and diluted) 

for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 as compared with $2.72 per share (basic and diluted) for the same 

period in 2009.  Earnings for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 were positively impacted by a $3.4 

million, or 17%, improvement in net interest income and a $400,000 reduction in the provision for loan losses.  

This was offset, in part, by a $459,000, or 4%, increase in operating costs and a $302,000 reduction in other 

income.  

 

NET INTEREST INCOME 

 Net interest income is impacted by market interest rates.  As short-term market rates fall, rates paid to 

depositors decrease and maturing borrowings may be refinanced at lower rates.  New loans and investment 

securities may earn lower rates.  Adjustable rate loans may also re-set at lower rates.   

 During the last 12 months, interest rates have been at historical lows as the Federal Reserve Bank has kept 

the Federal Funds rate at near zero, which has allowed the Bank to continue reducing its cost of funds.  As 

certificates of deposit and borrowings mature, they re-price at lower rates.  Loan rates have also declined during 

the last 12 months, but loans are slower to re price than liabilities and the yield on the portfolio has declined at a 

slower rate.   

 The net effect of these interest rates and growth in deposit balances was reflected in the improvement of the 

Bank’s weighted average rate spread and net interest margin which were 3.17% and 3.34% respectively, for the 

nine months ended September 30, 2010 as compared to 3.00% and 3.24%, respectively, for the nine months ended 

September 30, 2009.  When comparing the two periods, the yield on total earning assets decreased 43 basis points 

and the rate on interest bearing liabilities decreased by 60 basis points.   

 Net interest income was $23.3 million for the first nine months of 2010 and $20.0 million for the first nine 

months of 2009.  The $3.4 million improvement was due to an increase in the weighted average rate spread of 17 

basis points (most notable in the lower rates paid on deposits and borrowings) accompanied by a 13% increase in 

average earning assets.
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The following table details components of net interest income and yields/rates on average earning assets/liabilities. 

                     

     Nine Months Ended September 30,  

 2010  2009  

     AVERAGE         YIELD/  AVERAGE         YIELD/  

     BALANCE  INTEREST  RATE  BALANCE  INTEREST  RATE  

(Dollars in thousands)                 

                     

Loans (1) (2)  $ 745,578  $ 33,295  5.95 % $ 685,242  $ 31,420  6.11 % 

Securities (3) (4)  104,312   1,235  1.58   97,715   1,632  2.23  

Short-term investments and certificates of deposit  80,964   330  0.54   39,311   364  1.23  

 Total earning assets  930,854   34,860  4.99   822,268   33,416  5.42  

Other assets    34,033        28,566       

 Total assets  $ 964,887       $ 850,834       

                     

Interest-bearing deposits (5) $ 627,430   6,218  1.32  $ 528,890   8,040  2.03  

Borrowed funds   215,034   5,313  3.29   212,705   5,420  3.40  

 Total interest-bearing liabilities  843,464   11,531  1.82   741,595   13,460  2.42  

Demand deposits   49,867        43,690       

Other liabilities   2,841        3,291       

 Total liabilities   896,172        788,576       

Stockholders' equity  68,715        62,258       

                 

 

 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 964,887       $ 850,834       

Net interest income     $ 23,329       $ 19,956    

                     

Weighted average rate spread       3.17 %        3.00 % 
                     

Net interest margin (6)       3.34 %       3.24 % 

                     

Average interest earning assets to average interest-

bearing liabilities (7)       110.36 %       110.88 % 

                     

  (1)  Before allowance for loan losses.               

  (2)  Includes non-accrual loans.                 

  (3)  Excludes the impact of the average net unrealized gain or loss on securities available for sale.    

  (4)  Includes Federal Home Loan Bank stock.               

  (5)  Includes mortgagors' escrow accounts.               

  (6)  Net interest income divided by average total earning assets.          

  (7)  Total earning assets divided by total interest-bearing liabilities.          
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 The following table presents information regarding changes in interest and dividend income and interest 

expense of the Bank for the periods indicated.  For each category, information is provided with respect to the 

change attributable to volume (change in volume multiplied by old rate) and the change in rate (change in rate 

multiplied by old volume).  The change attributable to both volume and rate is allocated proportionately to the 

change due to volume and rate. 

 

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010 

Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009 

Increase (Decrease) 

 Due to   

 Volume  Rate  Total 

Interest and dividend income:         

   Loans $ 2,711  $ (836)  $ 1,875 

   Securities  104   (501)   (397) 

   Short-term investments and certificates of deposit 244   (278)   (34) 

      Total interest and dividend income  3,059   (1,615)   (1,444) 

 Interest expense:         

   Deposits  1,328   (3,150)   (1,822) 

   Borrowed funds  59   (166)   (107) 

       Total interest expense  1,387   (3,316)   (1,929) 

Net interest income $ 1,672  $ 1,701  $ 3,373 

 

 Interest and dividend income rose by $1.4 million to $34.9 million for the first nine months of 2010 as 

compared to $33.4 million for the first nine months of 2009.  The yield on total interest-earning assets was 

4.99% for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 as compared to 5.42% for the same period of 2009.   

 Interest income on loans increased $1.9 million when comparing the two periods, primarily resulting 

from a 9% increase in average loans, offset, in part, by a 16 basis point decrease in overall yield.  Through most 

of 2009, longer-term mortgage rates were generally stable until early 2010 when long term rates dropped to 

historic lows.  Most prime-based home equity loans have remained relatively stable, however, adjustable rate 

residential mortgages and commercial mortgages that are priced using longer term rates with reset dates in late 

2009 and 2010, were impacted by lower market rates.  Additionally, rates on new originations have declined as 

a result of lower long-term market rates. 

 Securities and short-term investments accounted for 20% of total average earning assets for the nine 

month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 17% for the same period in 2009.  Income for these categories 

decreased $431,000 when comparing the two periods primarily due to decreases in interest rates. This was 

partially offset by an increase in average balances.   Due to the short-term nature of the two categories  the 

decline in market rates had a significant affect on overnight investments and matured/called investment 

securities when the funds were reinvested.   

 The average rate on interest-bearing liabilities decreased to 1.82% for the nine months ended September 

30, 2010 from 2.42% for the comparable period of 2009.  Total interest expense decreased by $1.9 million when 

comparing the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009.  During the prior 12 months, there has 

been an increase of $98.5 million, or 19%, in average interest bearing deposits which allowed the Bank to rely 

comparatively less on borrowings.  The average balance on borrowed funds for the nine months ended 

September 30, 2010 increased only $2.3 million or 1% over the same period in 2009. 

 Interest expense on deposits decreased by $1.8 million primarily as a result of a 71 basis point decrease 

in the weighted average rate offset, in part by a $98.5 million increase in average interest-bearing deposit 

balances.  The Bank has benefitted from the lower interest rate environment as certificates roll into lower rate 

products and rates paid on money market products are lowered.   The margin also benefited from an increase of 

$6.2 million or 14% increase in the average balance of demand deposit balances which do not pay interest.   

During the first nine months of 2010, the Bank has also seen a shift in deposit balances from certificate accounts 
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to non-certificate accounts.  Although certificate balances have increased by $16.3 million during the first nine 

months of 2010, non-certificate accounts increased by $58.4 million and represents 52% of total deposits at 

September 30, 2010 compared to 49% at December 31, 2009.  Generally, most mutual fund and broker related 

money market products are indexed to short term rates.  A combination of more attractive rates on bank money 

markets along with full deposit insurance coverage has produced strong growth in our money market and short-

term certificate products. The significant increase in deposit balances has allowed the Bank to fund lending 

activity and reduce the overall level of borrowings. 

  Interest expense on borrowed funds for the first nine months of 2010 decreased $107,000 as compared 

to the same period in 2009, due primarily to a 11 basis point decrease in the weighted average rate partially 

offset by a $2.3 million increase in average borrowings.  The increase in deposit balances allowed the Bank to 

reduce the relative level of borrowing.  Borrowings as a percent of average interest bearing liabilities was 25% 

for the nine months ending September 30, 2010 compared to 29% for the same period in 2009.   

 

PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 

 At September 30, 2010, management's review of the allowance for loan losses concluded that a balance 

of $6.6 million was adequate to provide for losses based upon evaluation of risk in the loan portfolio.  During 

the first nine months of 2010, management provided $1.0 million to achieve such a loan loss allowance balance 

at September 30, 2010.  Comparably, at September 30, 2009, management’s evaluation of the balance of the 

allowance for loan losses indicated the need for a provision for the nine months of $1.4 million.  The Bank 

incurred net charge-offs of $92,000 in the first nine months of 2010.  This compares to $467,000 in charge-offs 

during the first nine months of 2009.  In particular, at September 30, 2010, management considered the amount 

of its non-accrual and delinquent loans, and the volatility in the financial markets as major factors in increasing 

certain allowance loss factors, while specific reserves on impaired loans decreased from $125,000 at both 

September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2009 to $76,000 at September 30, 2010.  The stabilization in the Bank’s 

problem assets, lower charge-offs and lower delinquency and non-accrual balances along with lower new loan 

volume in comparison to prior year allowed for a lower provision to the Bank’s allowance for loan losses in the 

nine months ended September 30, 2010.   

 At September 30, 2010, the allowance for loan losses represented 0.85% of gross loans as compared to 

0.79% at December 31, 2009 and 0.77% at September 30, 2009.  Management considers many factors when 

evaluating the balance in the loan loss allowance including, but not limited to, trends in charge-offs and 

delinquencies, trends in portfolio volume, maturity and composition and the local and national economic 

condition.  This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant 

revision as more information becomes available.  In particular, at September 30, 2010, management considered 

the amount of its non-accrual and delinquent loans, and the volatility in the financial markets as major factors in 

increasing the allowance percentage.  Management believes that its loans classified as non-accrual are 

significantly collateralized, pose minimal risk of loss to the Bank and the allowance for loan losses is sufficient 

to absorb such losses, if any.    

 

OTHER INCOME 

 Other income is comprised of gain on sale of loans, customer service fees, increases in the cash 

surrender value of life insurance policies and miscellaneous income.  Total other income was $1.2 for the nine 

months ended September 30, 2010 as compared to $1.5 million for the same period of 2009.  During the first 

nine months of 2009, the Bank sold $25.3 million in fixed rate mortgages (with servicing retained) and 

recognized a net gain of $318,000.  There were no sales in 2010 as the volume in new fixed rate loans were less 

than prior years.  Adjusting for the gain on sale of loans, other categories were relatively flat when comparing 

the two periods. 
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OPERATING EXPENSE 

 Total operating expenses were $11.1 million, or an annualized 1.54% of average total assets, for the nine 

months ended September 30, 2010 as compared to $10.7 million, or 1.67%, for the same period of 2009.  

Operating expenses include salaries and employee benefits, data processing, occupancy and equipment, deposit 

insurance, foreclosure, marketing and other general and administrative expenses.   

 Salaries and employee benefits expenses rose 9% primarily due to annual merit-based salary increases, 

rising medical insurance costs and a lower level of deferred salary expense recognition due to the lower volume 

of loan production. 

 Data processing expenses decreased 3% due to lower ATM network processing charges and lower cost 

from check processing due to the Bank converting to electronic presentment and receipt of customer checks. 

 Occupancy and equipment expenditures decreased by $54,000, or 5% due primarily to lower 

maintenance expenditures and several capital expenditures fully depreciated during the year.  This was partially 

offset by increases in property taxes.   

 Deposit insurance expense decreased $267,000, or 25%, due primarily to a FDIC special assessment of 

$400,000 paid in June 2009.  Total deposit insurance expenses were $817,000 for the first nine months of 2010 

as compared to $1.1 million during the same period in 2009.  In late 2009, the FDIC required banks to prepay 

the remaining 2009 assessment along with an estimate for 2010 through 2012.  This alternative also included a 

3% increase in assessment rate. Additionally, the Bank’s regular assessment increased due to growth in insured 

deposit balances.  Financial pressures on insured institutions nationwide, coupled with the recent increase in the 

maximum amount of deposits insured, will create additional deposit insurance expense in the future. 

 Foreclosure expenses increased $174,000 or 57%, due to the increased activity associated with 

foreclosures and bankruptcies.  During 2010, the Bank has been proactive in resolving several problem loans as 

eleven were taken into other real estate owned during the first nine months of 2010 and eight properties were 

sold.  Additionally, the Bank has been monitoring a few borrowers which have filed for bankruptcy protection.  

At September 30, 2010, the Bank had seven properties totaling $4.9 million in other real estate owned compared 

to four properties totaling $3.2 million at December 31, 2009 and five properties totaling $4.1 million at 

September 30, 2009.   

 Marketing expense increased $5,000 or 1% due to increased marketing initiatives in 2010 to promote the 

stability of the Bank including the full insurance coverage on deposit balances.  Additionally, the Bank has been 

promoting loan and deposit products. 

 Other expenses, which include director fees, supplies and audit-related expenses, among others, 

increased $83,000 or 5%, when comparing the two periods primarily due to increases in legal expenses related 

to corporate filings, increases in security expenses, increases in director fees, increases in audit related expenses 

along with increases in supplies and printing.  These were offset by losses taken in 2009 as the result of a 

branch robbery. 

INCOME TAXES 

 The Bank recognizes income taxes under the asset and liability method in which deferred tax assets and 

liabilities are established for the temporary difference between the accounting basis and the tax basis of the 

Bank's assets and liabilities at enacted tax rates expected to be in effect when the amounts related to such 

temporary differences are realized or settled. The Bank's deferred tax asset is reviewed quarterly and 

adjustments to such asset are recognized as deferred income tax expense or benefit based on management's 

judgment relating to the realizability of such asset. 

 During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Bank recorded $4.8 million, or 39.1% of pre-tax 

income, in tax expense as compared to $3.6 million, or 38.2%, for the same period in 2009.  Changes in the 

Bank’s tax rate are due primarily to changes in the yields earned on assets subject to preferential tax treatment 

as well as higher projected net income before tax in 2010 such that these assets have a lower impact on the 

effective tax rate. 
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BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS - COMPARISON OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 TO DECEMBER 31, 2009 

 Assets totaled $991.3 million at September 30, 2010, as compared to $925.6 million at December 31, 

2009, an increase of $65.8 million, or 7%.   

SECURITIES 

 Securities were $94.6 million at September 30, 2010, a decrease of 2% when compared to the $96.4 

million at December 31, 2009.  During the first nine months of 2010, there were $60.0 million in securities 

purchased offset by $61.1 million in maturities, calls and principal paydowns.  Net proceeds from securities 

transactions were reinvested in a combination of short-term investments and new securities.   

 Throughout 2009 and continuing through September 30, 2010, there has been a significant inflow of 

deposits.  These funds have been temporarily held by the Bank in short-term investments until such time as they 

can be used to fund loan production and reduce the level of borrowed funds.   

 At September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Bank's entire securities portfolio was classified as 

available for sale and reflected on the balance sheet at fair value with unrealized gains and losses, net of tax 

effect, excluded from earnings and reported in accumulated other comprehensive income.  The net unrealized 

gain on securities available for sale, net of tax, was $373,000 at September 30, 2010 as compared to $458,000 at 

December 31, 2009.  The fair value of securities fluctuates with the movement of interest rates along with the 

composition of the investment portfolio.  Generally, during periods of falling interest rates, the fair values 

increase whereas the opposite may hold true during a rising interest rate environment. The decline in the net 

unrealized gain during the first nine months of 2010 was due to the number of maturities, calls and pay-downs 

in which the proceeds were reinvested in new securities at current market rates. 

 The securities portfolio is comprised primarily of bonds issued by government-sponsored enterprises 

and mortgage-backed securities issued by the FHLMC and FNMA.  At September 30, 2010, approximately 

97% of the portfolio consisted of fixed-rate agency bond issues.  In 2008, the U.S. government placed FNMA 

and FHLMC in conservatorship under the Federal Housing Financing Agency (“FHFA”).  While equity 

investors in these two entities were negatively impacted, bond holders have, thus far, been unaffected.   

Residential mortgage-backed issues, which are guaranteed by FNMA and FHLMC, comprised less than 1% of 

the portfolio.  Repayment of these issues is anticipated from payments made on the underlying mortgages.  The 

majority of the bond and mortgage-backed holdings are short-term in nature with nearly the entire portfolio 

maturing in three years or less.   

 At September 30, 2010, the Bank held $3.1 million, or 3% of the portfolio, in the CRA Fund, an equity 

security which invests in local community-related projects.   

 The Bank held an investment of $14.1 million in FDIC-insured certificates of deposit issued by other 

financial institutions at September 30, 2010.  Generally, the Bank invests in such certificates due to the increase 

in yield over comparably-termed bonds issued by government-sponsored enterprises at time of purchase. 

  As a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston (FHLB), the Bank is required to hold a 

Membership Stock Investment plus an Activity-based Stock Investment in the FHLB, which is based primarily 

on the amount of FHLB borrowings.  In late 2008, the FHLB announced a moratorium on all excess stock 

repurchases and subsequently in early 2009, FHLB announced that it has suspended its dividend payment.  It is 

uncertain when the FHLB will resume paying a dividend and re-establish their program of redeeming excess 

stock.  At September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Bank held $13.4 million in FHLB stock.   

 

LOANS 

 During the first nine months of 2010, net loans outstanding increased by $56.8 million to $775.0 million, 

from $718.2 million at December 31, 2009, attributable primarily to originated loans of $165.6 million offset by 

payoffs and amortization.  Comparably, loan originations for the same period in 2009 were $190.4 million.  On 

September 30, 2010  and December 31, 2009 net loans outstanding represented 78% of assets. Mortgage loans 

continue to account for more than 99% of the loan portfolio.    
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    Loan Balances by Type 
          

    September 30,  December 31, 

(In thousands) 2010  2009 

Mortgage loans:      

 Residential $ 344,031  $ 319,228 

 Commercial  380,215   348,700 

 Construction  25,173   23,228 

 Equity lines-of-credit  24,277   23,230 

 Second mortgages  6,153   7,975 

  Total mortgage loans  779,849   722,361 
         

Other loans:      

 Personal installment  445   335 

 Commercial loans  218   233 

 Revolving credit  242   265 

  Total other loans  905   833 
         

  Total loans  780,754   723,194 
         

Allowance for loan losses  (6,645)   (5,737) 

Net deferred loan origination costs  904   785 
         

  Loans, net $ 775,013  $ 718,242 

 Loans are carried net of the allowance for loan losses.  The allowance is maintained at a level to absorb 

losses within the loan portfolio.  At September 30, 2010, the allowance had a balance of $6.6 million as 

compared to $5.7 million at December 31, 2009.  At September 30, 2010, the Bank allocated $76,000 to loans 

classified as impaired compared to $125,000 allocated at December 31, 2009.   

The Bank works closely with delinquent mortgagors to bring their loans current and foreclosure 

proceedings commence if the mortgagor is unable to satisfy their outstanding obligation.  In 2008, the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts enacted a law which grants a mortgagor a 90-day right to cure a default on 

residential real property mortgages.  In 2009, the Commonwealth enacted a law to extend this period to 150 

days.  Additionally, the courts in several counties in which the Bank does business have been experiencing 

backlogs more than 90-days due to the volume of foreclosure filings.  These have resulted in delays in the 

Bank’s collection process.  

 At September 30, 2010, there were 15 loans classified as non-accrual totaling $4.3 million as compared 

to 25 non-accrual loans totaling $9.4 million at December 31, 2009.   The decline in non-accrual loans at 

September 30, 2010 is a reflection of progress made in resolving several problem loans and corresponds to the 

increase in other real estate owned.  During the nine months ending September 30, 2009 there were four loans 

that were brought current and remained current, four loans that paid off , nine loans that went through 

foreclosure and one unsecured loan that was charged-off.  This was partially offset by eight loans that were 

added to non-accrual.  While management continues to aggressively pursue liquidating collateral securing 

loans, non-accrual loans will decrease and other real estate owned will increase.  At September 30, 2010, the 

Bank held $4.9 million in other real estate owned compared to $3.2 million at December 31, 2009.  At 

September 30, 2010, non-performing assets were 0.92% of total assets as compared to 1.36% at December 31, 

2009.  Management believes that loans classified as non-accrual are significantly collateralized, pose minimal 

risk of loss to the Bank, and the allowance for loan losses is sufficient to absorb such losses, if any.  However, 

management continues to monitor the loan portfolio and additional reserves will be taken as necessary. 
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Non-Performing Assets 

 

(In thousands) 

September 30,  

2010 

 December 31, 

2009 

Non-accrual loans:        

 Residential mortgages $ 1,962   $ 5,432  

 Commercial mortgages  2,133    3,612  

 Residential equity loans  97    --  

 Commercial equity loans  77    345  

 Installment loans  1    11  

         Total non-accrual loans  4,270    9,400  

         

Other real estate owned  4,860    3,185  

         

Total non-performing assets $ 9,130   $ 12,585  

         

Percent of non-accrual loans to:        

 Total loans  0.55 %   1.30 % 

 Total assets  0.43 %   1.02 % 

         

Percent of non-performing assets, net to:        

 Total loans  1.17 %   1.74 % 

 Total assets  0.92 %   1.36 % 

         

Allowance for loan losses to total loans  0.85 %   0.79 % 

 

 All non-accrual loan amounts listed above, except $1,000 at September 30, 2010 and $11,000 at 

December 31, 2009, were also considered impaired. 

 

OTHER REAL ESTATE OWNED 

 At September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Bank reported $4.9 million and $3.2 million, 

respectively, in other real estate owned.  At September 30, 2010, the balance consisted of seven properties that 

were taken in settlement of loans through foreclosure or a deed in lieu of foreclosure.  Three of the properties 

held in other real estate owned at September 30, 2010 were properties sold at the foreclosure auction to third 

parties in September and are awaiting final settlement.  These properties are being carried at their sale price.  

All other properties are carried at the lower of cost or fair value less costs to sell.  One property consists of a 21 

unit apartment building where an environmental issue was identified late in the construction of the building.  

The construction is complete and the property is partially occupied, however, the Bank is in process of 

performing remediation and expects to have the issue resolved in the near future.   

 

DEPOSITS 

 Deposits increased by $74.7 million to $705.8 million at September 30, 2010 from $631.1 million at 

December 31, 2009.  Core deposits, which include regular, money market, NOW and demand deposits, 

increased $58.4 million over the December 31, 2009 balance.  Certificate accounts were $336.9 million, or 48% 

of total deposits, at September 30, 2010, as compared to $320.6 million, or 51% of total deposits, at December 

31, 2009.   

 Beginning in 2008, national and international financial markets became increasingly volatile.  The 

NYSE reported large declines in the trading prices of equity securities and several financial services companies 

were in severe distress.  Combined, these events concerned consumers and small business owners, a number of 

whom ultimately transferred their funds from affected markets into money market and certificate of deposit 
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accounts at the Bank.  The Bank offers FDIC insurance, which generally provides protection for up to $100,000 

in separately insured deposit accounts, and Deposit Insurance Fund (“DIF”) insurance for all deposits in excess 

of this amount.  In October 2009, the FDIC began offering insurance protection for up to $250,000 in separately 

insured deposit accounts.  Although the markets have begun to stabilize, there continues to be volatility in the 

markets and general market rates continue to be at or near historic lows.  Due to this, the Bank continues to 

experience an influx of deposits.  Deposit growth over the first nine months of 2010 was used to fund growth in 

the loan portfolio and has allowed the Bank to reduce the level of borrowed funds.  

 
  Deposit Balances by Type 

  September 30,  

2010 

 % of 

Total 

 December 31, 

2009 

 % of 

Total 

(Dollars in thousands)            

            

Non-certificate accounts            

 Regular $ 54,112  7.7 %  $ 48,273  7.6 % 

 Money market deposits  232,142  32.9    186,139  29.5  

 NOW  25,120  3.6    27,104  4.3  

 Demand  57,496  8.1    48,994  7.8  

      Total non-certificate accounts  368,870  52.3    310,510  49.2  

             

Term certificates less than $100,000  175,519  24.9    169,829  26.9  

Term certificates $100,000 or more  161,397  22.8    150,748  23.9  

      Total certificate accounts  336,916  47.7    320,577  50.8  

             

      Total deposits $ 705,786  100.0 %  $ 631,087  100.0 % 

 

BORROWINGS 

 FHLB advances were $208.1 million or 21% of total assets at September 30, 2010 as compared to 

$222.6 million or 24% of total assets at December 31, 2009.  These advances are predominately fixed rate in 

nature with 25% scheduled to mature in the next twelve months.  During the first nine months of 2010, total 

borrowings declined by $14.5 million.  The Bank has taken advantage of the historical low interest rates and has 

been extending out maturities to reduce future interest rate risk.  This has been done while, at the same time, 

reducing the average cost of borrowing.  At September 30, 2010 the weighted average rate on FHLB advances 

was 3.17% compared to 3.43% at December 31, 2009.   

 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

The Bank continually assesses its liquidity position by forecasting incoming and outgoing cash flows.  

In some cases, contractual maturity dates are used to anticipate cash flows.  However, when an asset or liability 

is subject to early repayment or redemption at the discretion of the issuer or customer, cash flows can be 

difficult to predict.  Generally, these prepayment rights are exercised when it is most financially favorable to the 

issuer or customer.   

The majority of the Bank’s investment portfolio was fixed with respect to rate and maturity date.  The 

remaining securities can be called at the discretion of the issuer.  Mortgage-backed securities, which comprised 

less than 1% of the portfolio, are subject to repayment at the discretion of the underlying borrower.  

Residential loans are susceptible to principal repayment at the discretion of the borrower.  Commercial 

mortgages, while subject to significant penalties for early repayment in most cases, can also prepay at the 

borrower’s discretion.  

Core deposit balances can generally be withdrawn from the Bank at any time.  Certificates of deposit, 

with predefined maturity dates and subject to early redemption penalties, can also be withdrawn.  The Bank 

estimates the volatility of its deposits in light of the general economic climate and recent actual experience.  
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Approximately 81% of the Bank’s borrowings were fixed in term of rate and maturity.  Approximately 

19% or $39 million can be called for earlier repayment at the discretion of the issuer.  It is considered unlikely 

that these borrowings will be called by the issuer in the near term.  

The Bank also monitors its off-balance sheet items.  See “Commitments” appearing within the “Notes to 

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements” section of this document which begins on Page 8.  At September 

30, 2010, the Bank had $92.7 million in commitments to extend credit as compared to $71.1 million at 

December 31, 2009. 

The Bank considers the above information when measuring its liquidity position.  Specific 

measurements include the Bank’s cash flow position at the 30 day, 60 day and 90 day horizon and the level of 

volatile assets on earning assets.  At September 30, 2010, each measurement was within pre-defined Bank 

guidelines.   

To  supplement its liquidity position, should the need arise, the Bank maintains its membership in the 

Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston where it is eligible to obtain both short and long-term credit advances.  The 

Bank can borrow up to $341.6 million to meet its borrowing needs, based on the Bank's available qualified 

collateral which consists primarily of one to four family residential mortgages, five or more family residential 

mortgages, the majority of the Bank’s investment in securities issued by government-sponsored enterprises and 

certain commercial mortgages.  The Bank can pledge other mortgages and assets as collateral to secure as much 

as $162.4 million in additional borrowings.  At September 30, 2010, the Bank had $208.1 million in advances 

outstanding. 

At September, 2010, the Bank had capital of $71.3 million, or 7.2% of total assets, as compared to $65.3 

million, or 7.1%, at December 31, 2009.  During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, stockholders' 

equity increased by $6.0 million due primarily to net income for the period of $7.5 million, partially offset by 

the declaration of dividends of $0.70 per share, which reduced capital by $1.5 million.   

Total capital is adjusted by the unrealized gains or losses in the Bank's available-for-sale securities 

portfolio and, as such, it is subject to fluctuations resulting from changes in the market values of its securities.  

At September 30, 2010, the Bank's entire securities portfolio was classified as available for sale which had the 

effect of decreasing capital over the nine-month period by $85,000.  

Massachusetts chartered savings banks that are insured by the FDIC are subject to minimum capital 

maintenance requirements.  Regulatory guidelines define the minimum amount of qualifying capital an 

institution must maintain as a percentage of risk-weighted assets and average total assets.  

The following table details the Bank’s actual capital ratios and minimum regulatory ratios.   

  
 Actual Regulatory Capital Ratios 

 

 

 

 

(Dollars in thousands) 

 

 

 

September 30, 

2010 

  

 

 

December 31, 

2009 

  

Minimum 

Capital 

Requirement 

Ratios 

 Minimum To Be 

Well Capitalized 

Under Prompt 

Corrective Action 

Provision Ratios 

Tier 1 Capital as a Percentage of  

Risk-Weighted Assets 

 

11.57 

 

% 

  

11.33 

 

% 

  

4.0 

 

% 

  

6.0 

 

% 

            

Total Capital as a Percentage of 

Risk-Weighted Assets 

 

12.67 

 

% 

  

12.33 

 

% 

  

8.0 

 

% 

  

10.0 

 

% 

            

Tier 1 Capital to Average Assets 7.23 %  7.10 %  4.0 %  5.0 % 

            

Total Risk-Weighted Assets $ 612,389  $ 572,352       

 

At September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Bank exceeded all of the minimum regulatory 

capital ratio requirements. 
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ITEM 3 - QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK 

 

 

ASSET/LIABILITY MANAGEMENT 

The earnings of most banking institutions are exposed to interest rate risk because their balance sheets, 

both assets and liabilities, are predominantly interest bearing.  It is the Bank's objective to minimize, to the 

degree prudently possible, its exposure to interest rate risk, bearing in mind that the Bank, by its very nature, 

will always be in the business of taking on interest rate risk.  Interest rate risk is monitored on a quarterly basis 

by the Asset Liability Committee of the Bank.  The primary tool used by the Bank in managing interest rate risk 

is income simulation modeling.   Income simulation modeling measures changes in net interest income by 

projecting the future composition of the Bank's balance sheet and applying different interest rate scenarios.  

Management incorporates numerous assumptions into the simulation model, such as prepayment speeds, 

interest rate environments, balance sheet growth and deposit elasticity.  To a significantly lesser degree, the 

Bank also performs an analysis which involves comparing the difference between interest-rate sensitive assets 

and liabilities that mature or reprice during a given period of time (“GAP” analysis). The analyses indicate that 

the Bank's interest rate risk exposure continues to be well managed and within pre-defined limits.   

During the first nine months of 2010, interest rate declines proved to be beneficial to the Bank’s 

earnings despite the fact that both the investment portfolio, consisting largely of shorter term investments, and 

adjustable loans that reset in 2009 and through the first nine months of 2010 were negatively impacted by lower 

yields.  Total yields on earning assets saw modest declines but the cost of deposits and borrowings declined 

dramatically over last three months of 2009 and the first nine months of 2010.  The dramatic drop in funding 

cost also allowed the Bank to refinance maturing borrowings at longer terms and at lower rates than the 

maturing advances.  This not only reduced current funding costs but also reduces the Bank’s risk to rising 

interest rates in the near future. 

In early 2008, the U. S. Treasury took action to attempt to lower longer-term rates as a means to 

stimulate economic activity.  This includes having U. S. government agencies purchase longer-term investment 

products to artificially lower rates through increased demand.  The U.S. Treasury has ceased purchasing debt 

but has not liquidated these purchases. In recent months, instability in world financial markets has also served to 

create demand for U.S. government debt further reducing longer-term interest rates. In 2009, the Bank sold a 

total of $25.3 million in fixed rate loans as a means of reducing future interest rate risk.  No sales were made in 

2010. 

During the last twelve months, the Bank has taken further action to reduce interest rate risk by extending 

out maturities on FHLB borrowings.  At September 30, 2010, approximately 39% of advances mature over two 

years compared to 41% at December 31, 2009.  This was done while reducing the average rate paid on 

advances.  At September 30, 2010 the average rate on outstanding advances was 3.17% compared to 3.33% at 

December 31, 2009. 
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ITEM 4 – CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 

 

(a)  Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures 

 An evaluation was carried out under the supervision and with the participation of the Bank’s 

management, including the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), of the 

effectiveness, as of September 30, 2010, of the Bank’s disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rules 

13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).  

The term “disclosure controls and procedures” is defined to mean controls and other procedures that are 

designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Bank in reports that it files or submits under 

the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in 

Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms.  Disclosure controls and procedures include, without 

limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Bank in 

the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Bank’s 

management, including its CEO and CFO, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required 

disclosure. 

 The CEO and CFO recognize that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and 

operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their objectives and such officers necessarily 

apply their judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures.  Based on 

their evaluation of the Bank’s disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2010, the CEO and CFO 

concluded that, as of such date, the Bank’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable 

assurance level. 

 

(b)  Changes in Internal Control 

 There were no changes in the Bank’s internal control over financial reporting, as defined in Rules 13a-

15(f) and 15d-15(f), during the fiscal quarter ended September 30 , 2010 that have materially affected, or are 

reasonably likely to materially affect, the Bank’s internal control over financial reporting.   
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION 

 

ITEM 1 - LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 

 

 None. 

 

ITEM 1A – RISK FACTORS 

  

There have been no material changes to the risk factors previously disclosed in the Bank’s most recently 

filed Form 10-K. 

 

ITEM 2 – UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS 

 

 None. 

 

ITEM 3 - DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES 

 

 None. 

 

ITEM 4 – REMOVED AND RESERVED 

 

ITEM 5 - OTHER INFORMATION 

 

 None. 

 

ITEM 6  – EXHIBITS  

 

  Exhibit No. 

31.1 Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 

amended – Principal Executive Officer 

31.2 Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 

amended – Principal Financial Officer 

32.1 Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002 – Principal Executive Officer 

32.2 Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002 – Principal Financial Officer 
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SIGNATURES 

 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report 

to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 

 

 

HINGHAM INSTITUTION FOR SAVINGS 

 

 

 

Date:    November 9, 2010                 

       Robert H. Gaughen, Jr. 

       President & Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 

Date:    November 9, 2010                

       Robert A. Bogart 

       Vice President, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer 
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                                                   CERTIFICATIONS    EXHIBIT 31.1 

 

I, Robert H. Gaughen, Jr., certify that: 

 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Hingham Institution for Savings; 

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to 

state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which 

such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this  

report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows 

of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;  

  

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure 

controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal 

control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the 

registrant and have: 

 

a)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and 

procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to 

the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 

entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

 

b)   Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over 

financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance 

regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 

external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

 

c)   Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures, and 

presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and 

procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

 

d)   Disclosed in this  report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial 

reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth 

fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely 

to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of 

internal control over financial reporting, to the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors:  

 

a)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal 

control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s 

ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

 

b)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a 

significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.  

 

  Date: November 9, 2010                  

       Robert H. Gaughen, Jr.    

       Chief Executive Officer  
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                                                   CERTIFICATIONS    EXHIBIT 31.2 

 

I, Robert A. Bogart, certify that: 

 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Hingham Institution for Savings; 

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to 

state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which 

such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this  

report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows 

of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;  

  

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure 

controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal 

control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the 

registrant and have: 

 

a)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and 

procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to 

the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 

entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

 

b)   Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over 

financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance 

regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 

external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

 

c)   Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures, and 

presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and 

procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

 

d)   Disclosed in this  report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial 

reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth 

fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely 

to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of 

internal control over financial reporting, to the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors:  

 

a)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal 

control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s 

ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

 

b)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a 

significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.  

 

  Date: November 9, 2010                  

       Robert A. Bogart    

       Chief Financial Officer                         
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 EXHIBIT 32.1 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 

18 U.S.C. §1350, 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

 

 In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hingham Institution for Savings (the “Bank”) 

for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2010, as filed with the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation on the 

date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned Robert H. Gaughen, Jr., Chief Executive Officer of the Bank, 

hereby certifies pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 

2002, that:   

 1.   The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934; and 

 2.   The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial 

condition and results of operations of the Bank. 

 

 

       

Robert H. Gaughen, Jr.     

Chief Executive Officer     

 

 

Date:    November 9, 2010     
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       EXHIBIT 32.2 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 

18 U.S.C. §1350, 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

 

 In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hingham Institution for Savings (the “Bank”) 

for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2010, as filed with the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation on the 

date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned Robert A. Bogart, Chief Financial Officer of the Bank, hereby 

certifies pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 

that:   

 1.   The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934; and 

 2.   The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial 

condition and results of operations of the Bank. 

 

 

    

Robert A. Bogart 

Vice President, Treasurer and 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

Date:   November 9, 2010     
                                
                        
 

 


